

No. 2015-1456

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT**

ACORDA THERAPEUTICS INC. and
ALKERMES PHARMA IRELAND LIMITED,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

MYLAN PHARMACEUTICALS INC. and MYLAN INC.,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Delaware,
(No. 1:14-cv-00935-LPS)

CORRECTED BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS

PAUL D. CLEMENT
Counsel of Record
D. ZACHARY HUDSON
C. HARKER RHODES IV
BANCROFT PLLC
1919 M Street NW
Suite 470
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 234-0090
pclement@bancroftpllc.com

Counsel for Defendants-Appellants

May 22, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTEREST	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	xi
INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Statutory Background.....	3
B. Factual and Procedural Background	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	9
ARGUMENT	11
I. Mylan Did Not Consent To General Personal Jurisdiction In Delaware Merely By Registering To Do Business There.....	13
A. <i>Daimler</i> Establishes That a Corporation Cannot Be Subjected to General Personal Jurisdiction Everywhere It Does Business.....	15
B. Treating Business Registration as Consent to General Jurisdiction Would Eviscerate <i>Daimler</i>	17
C. The Outdated Precedent on Which the District Court Relied Does Not Justify Treating Business Registration as Consent to General Jurisdiction.	23
II. Mylan Is Not Subject To Specific Personal Jurisdiction In Delaware.	30
A. This Suit Does Not Arise From Any Activity Mylan Has Purposefully Directed at Delaware.	33

B. The District Court Erred by Finding Specific Jurisdiction Even Though Mylan Did Not Purposefully Direct Any Suit-Related Conduct at Delaware.	51
CONCLUSION	53
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
ADDENDUM	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Acorda Therapeutics, Inc. v. Mylan Pharm. Inc.,
 No. 14-935, 2015 WL 186833 (D. Del. Jan. 14, 2015)7

Advanced Tactical Ordnance Sys., LLC v. Real Action Paintball, Inc.,
 751 F.3d 796 (7th Cir. 2014) 38, 40

AFTG-TG, LLC v. Nuvoton Tech. Corp.,
 689 F.3d 1358 (Fed. Cir. 2012)49

Asahi Metal Indus. Co. v. Superior Court,
 480 U.S. 102 (1987)..... 49, 50

Astra USA, Inc. v. Santa Clara Cnty.,
 131 S. Ct. 1342 (2011)30

AstraZeneca AB v. Mylan Pharm.,
 No. 14-696, 2014 WL 5778016 (D. Del. Nov. 5, 2014) *passim*

Avocent Huntsville Corp. v. Aten Int’l Co.,
 552 F.3d 1324 (Fed. Cir. 2008) *passim*

Bagdon v. Phila. & Reading Coal & Iron Co.,
 111 N.E. 1075 (N.Y. 1916).....24

Bane v. Netlink, Inc.,
 925 F.2d 637 (3d Cir. 1991)28

Bendix Autolite Corp. v. Midwesco Enters.,
 486 U.S. 888 (1988)..... 25, 26, 30

Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz,
 471 U.S. 462 (1985)..... *passim*

Burnham v. Superior Court,
 495 U.S. 604 (1990)..... *passim*

Caraco Pharm. Labs. v. Novo Nordisk A/S,
 132 S. Ct. 1670 (2012)..... 3, 4, 5, 48

Daimler AG v. Bauman,
134 S. Ct. 746 (2014)..... *passim*

Elecs. for Imaging, Inc. v. Coyle,
340 F.3d 1344 (Fed. Cir. 2003).....33

Eli Lilly & Co. v. Medtronic, Inc.,
496 U.S. 661 (1990).....5, 41

Ex parte Schollenberger,
96 U.S. 369 (1877).....27

Fastpath, Inc. v. Arbela Techs. Corp.,
760 F.3d 816 (8th Cir. 2014)..... 38, 40, 46

Freeman v. Second Jud. Dist. Ct.,
1 P.3d 963 (Nev. 2000)..... 27, 28

FTC v. Actavis, Inc.,
133 S. Ct. 2223 (2013).....4

Goodyear Dunlop Tires Operations, S.A. v. Brown,
131 S. Ct. 2846 (2011)..... 12, 18, 46

Grober v. Mako Prods.,
686 F.3d 1335 (Fed. Cir. 2012)..... *passim*

Gucci America v. Li,
768 F.3d 122 (2d Cir. 2014).....29

Hanson v. Denckla,
357 U.S. 235 (1958)..... 31, 32, 36

Helicopteros Nacionales de Colombia, S.A. v. Hall,
466 U.S. 408 (1984)..... 12, 36, 41, 48

Holloway v. Wright & Morrissey, Inc.,
739 F.2d 695 (1st Cir. 1984)28

Ins. Corp. of Ir. v. Compagnie des Bauxites de Guinee,
456 U.S. 694 (1982)..... 17, 18

Int’l Shoe Co. v. Washington,
326 U.S. 310 (1945).....11, 12, 25

Intendis, Inc. v. River’s Edge Pharm.,
No. 11-2838, 2011 WL 5513195 (D.N.J. Nov. 10, 2011).....50

J. McIntyre Mach. v. Nicastro,
131 S. Ct. 2780 (2011)..... *passim*

Keeton v. Hustler Magazine, Inc.,
465 U.S. 770 (1984).....48

King v. Am. Family Mut. Ins. Co.,
632 F.3d 570 (9th Cir. 2011) 28, 29

Knowlton v. Allied Van Lines, Inc.,
900 F.2d 1196 (8th Cir. 1990)28

Kulko v. Superior Court,
436 U.S. 84 (1978).....36

McGee v. Int’l Life Ins. Co.,
355 U.S. 220 (1957)..... 23, 25, 27

Merial Ltd. v. Cipla Ltd,
681 F.3d 1283 (Fed. Cir. 2012) 11

Milliken v. Meyer,
311 U.S. 457 (1940).....12

Neirbo Co. v. Bethlehem Shipbuilding Corp.,
308 U.S. 165 (1939)..... 14, 27

Old Wayne Mut. Life Ass’n v. McDonough,
204 U.S. 8 (1906)..... 22, 24

Pa. Fire Ins. Co. v. Gold Issue Mining & Milling Co.,
243 U.S. 93 (1917)..... 14, 26

Pennoyer v. Neff,
95 U.S. 714 (1878)..... 23, 24

Pfizer Inc. v. Apotex, Inc., No. 08-948,
2009 WL 2843288 (D. Del. Aug. 13, 2009)31

Pfizer Inc. v. Synthom Holding, B.V.,
386 F. Supp. 2d 666 (M.D.N.C. 2005).....31

Phillips Exeter Acad. v. Howard Phillips Fund,
196 F.3d 284 (1st Cir. 1999)49

Ratliff v. Cooper Labs.,
444 F.2d 745 (4th Cir. 1971)28

Red Wing Shoe Co. v. Hockerson-Halberstadt, Inc.,
148 F.3d 1355 (Fed. Cir. 1998) 45, 52, 53

Remick v. Manfredy,
238 F.3d 248 (3d Cir. 2001)49

Robert Mitchell Furniture Co. v. Selden Breck Constr. Co.,
257 U.S. 213 (1921)..... 14, 27

*Rockwood Select Asset Fund XI (6)-1, LLC v. Devine,
Millimet & Branch*,
750 F.3d 1178 (10th Cir. 2014) 39, 40, 46

Rush v. Savchuk, 444 U.S. 320 (2014).....36

Seiferth v. Helicopteros Atuneros, Inc.,
472 F.3d 266 (5th Cir. 2006)49

Shaffer v. Heitner,
433 U.S. 186 (1977)..... 24, 25, 27, 28

Siemer v. Learjet Acquisition Corp.,
966 F.2d 179 (5th Cir. 1992) 28, 29

Silent Drive, Inc. v. Strong Indus., Inc.,
326 F.3d 1194 (Fed. Cir. 2003) 2, 45, 52, 53

Smolik v. Phila. & Reading Coal & Iron Co.,
222 F. 148 (S.D.N.Y. 1915).....24

Sternberg v. O’Neil,
550 A.2d 1105 (Del. 1988)..... *passim*

Tiffany (NJ) LLC v. China Merchants Bank,
589 F. App’x 550 (2d Cir. 2014)29

Walden v. Fiore,
134 S. Ct. 1115 (2014) *passim*

Wilson v. Humphreys (Cayman) Ltd.,
916 F.2d 1239 (7th Cir. 1990).....28

World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson,
444 U.S. 286 (1980)..... 21, 25, 33, 36

Zeneca Ltd. v. Mylan Pharm.,
173 F.3d 829 (Fed. Cir. 1999) *passim*

Statutes

21 U.S.C. §355(a)4

21 U.S.C. §355(b)(1).....4

21 U.S.C. §355(j)(2)(A)(vii)(IV)4

21 U.S.C. §355(j)(2)(B)(iii)5, 43

21 U.S.C. §355(j)(5)(B)(iii)5

28 U.S.C. §1292(b)3, 9

28 U.S.C. §1292(c)(1).....3

28 U.S.C. §13313

28 U.S.C. §1338(a)3

35 U.S.C. §100 *et seq.*.....3

35 U.S.C. §271(e)(2)(A) 5, 41, 48

Del. Code tit. 8, §371(b)6, 13

Del. Code tit. 8, §37313

Del. Code tit. 8, §376(a).....13
Del. Code tit. 8, §37813
Del. Code tit. 8, §382(a)..... 13, 22
Drug Price Competition and Patent Term Restoration Act of 1984,
Pub. L. No. 98-417, 98 Stat. 15854

Other Authorities

4 Wright & Miller, *Federal Practice & Procedure* §1066
(West 3d ed. 2015)24
Eric. H. Weisblatt & Claire Frezza, *Who to Sue and Where in ANDA
Litigation: Personal Jurisdiction Post-Daimler*,
69 Food & Drug L.J. 351 (2014)50
